## Appendix k (IDX Broker Agreement / IDX Web Site Registration Form)

## IDX Broker Agreement / IDX Web Site Registration Form

The MLS of the Roanoke Valley | 4358 Starkey Road, Roanoke, VA 24018 | Fax: (540) 772-8058 | contactus@rvar.com

The form is to be kept on file by both the broker and the MLS. Send the completed form to the above location

The purpose of this form is to provide:

- 1. <u>Authorization</u> for the MLS to create an IDX Raw Data account to access IDX Listings
- 2. <u>Registration</u> of a Broker's IDX Website or direct access to IDX electronic display
- 3. Identification of the Subcontractor who will be providing services to the broker using this data

This form must be accompanied by the associated IDX Subcontractor Agreement Form. Such accounts are only available to subcontractors who develop using the RETS standard. The Broker should confirm this with the subcontractor prior to submitting this form.

Broker Details
Firm Name:
Designated Broker:
Firm Street Address:
Firm City, State, Zip:
Firm Phone:, Firm Fax:
Contact Email:
IDX Website URL or direct access to IDX electronic display:
Subcontractor Details
Subcontractor Firm Name:
Primary POC:
Street Address:
City, State, Zip:
All copyrights and intellectual property rights are the exclusive property of the Multiple Listing Service of The Roanoke Valley, and are being provided with a limited license to access and use the IDX Data subject to the IDX Business Rules.
Whether using IDX Data directly, or indirectly through a third-party vendor, the IDX Broker shall ensure that IDX Data is used only in the manner and within the guidelines specified in these rules.
The IDX Broker is responsible for ensuring the IDX Website or electronic display is in full compliance with the IDX Business Rules.
The IDX Broker will hold harmless RVAR.
The IDX Broker shall immediately notify RVAR staff of any unauthorized use of IDX Data for which the IDX Broker is responsible.

/\_ 1 Date

## Appendix l (IDX Subcontractor Agreement Form)

## **IDX Subcontractor Agreement Form**

The MLS of The Roanoke Valley | 4358 Starkey Road, Roanoke, VA 24018 | Fax: (540) 772-8058 | contactus@rvar.com *The form is to be kept on file by the Subcontractor, Broker and the MLS. Send the completed form to the above location.* 

The purpose of this form is to provide:

- 1. Identification of the IDX Subcontractor (including technical contacts) who will be serving the IDX Broker
- 2. Identification of the IDX Broker who will be served by the IDX Subcontractor's use of this data
- 3. <u>Responsibilities</u> of the IDX Subcontractor regarding use of the IDX Data, and <u>Agreement</u> to the terms

This form must be accompanied by the associated IDX Broker Agreement Form. Such accounts are only available to subcontractors who develop using the RETS standard. The IDX Subcontractor should affirm this with the IDX Broker prior to submitting this form.

Subcontractor Details
Subcontractor Firm Name: Constellation Web Solutions
Primary Subcontractor POC: Dan Dlhy
Street Address:6737 W. Washington St. Ste 2120
City, State, Zip: Milwaukee, WI 53214
Technical POC for Account Setup: Dan Dhy
Technical POC Email: <u>brokersolutions@constellationws.com</u>
Technical POC Phone: <u>425-636-6910</u>
Broker Details
Firm Name:
Broker Name:
All copyrights and intellectual property rights are the exclusive property of the Multiple Listing Service of The Roanoke Valley, and are being provided with a limited license to access and use the IDX Data subject to the IDX Business Rules. Whether using IDX Data directly, or indirectly through a third-party vendor, the IDX Broker shall ensure that IDX Data is used only in the manner and within the guidelines specified in these rules.
<b>Scope:</b> IDX Brokers may hire a third-party person or company (subcontractor) to develop and maintain an IDX electronic display. The subcontractor, acting as an agent of the IDX Broker, will have access to IDX Data. Because a subcontractor is directly representing the IDX Broker, the subcontractor's use of IDX data must comply with the IDX Business Rules. IDX Data includes Sold Data for properties that have closed within the past three (3) years.
<b>Agreement:</b> As a prerequisite to authorizing a subcontractor's access to IDX Data, the subcontractor must understand and agree to all statements within the IDX Subcontractor Agreement. This form shall remain on file by the IDX Broker.
The subcontractor shall provide to RVAR (upon request) a list of their Broker IDX and Agent IDX subscribers, to include the member's full name and web site URL or direct access to member's IDX electronic display.
<b>The subcontractor shall</b> use IDX Data only to serve the needs of the broker. The unauthorized retrieval or use of IDX data is prohibited. If the subcontractor becomes aware of any misuse of data or compromised access codes, he or she will immediately notify the IDX Broker. The IDX Broker shall then immediately notify RVAR.

IDX Subcontractor Signature

. / . \_ / Date

Revision 5/1/2015